
1 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 
TO 

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES 
BETWEEN 

BROKEN ARROW MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY 
AND 

RJN GROUP, INC. 
 

PROJECT NAME: FLORENCE AND HIAKEY CREEK SEWER AND WATERLINE 
REHABILITATION 

PROJECT NO. WL23050 
 

  
THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3, made and entered into this             day of                       2023, 
by and between the BROKEN ARROW MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, OKLAHOMA, a 
municipal corporation of the State of Oklahoma, hereinafter referred to as “BAMA”, and 
RJN Group, Inc., hereinafter referred to as “ENGINEER”; 
 

WITNESSETH: 
 
WHEREAS, BAMA and ENGINEER entered into an Agreement dated September 6, 2022, 
“ORIGINAL AGREEMENT” for services as set forth in said Agreement; and 
 
WHEREAS, said ORIGINAL AGREEMENT requires ENGINEER to prepare construction 
documents for bidding purposes for the Florence Haikey Creek Sewer and Waterline 
Rehabilitation Project. 
 
WHEREAS, BAMA and ENGINEER propose to amend said ORIGINAL AGREEMENT to 
expand the project scope and compensation to include the preparation and performance of 
an Aquatic Resource Protection Plan to secure all necessary permits from the United 
States Fish and Wildlife Service. 
 
WHEREAS, the ORIGINAL AGREEMENT and Amendments No. 1 through No. 3 shall 
hereinafter collectively be referred to as the “Agreement”; and 
 
WHEREAS, funding is now available for said additional services; and 
 
WHEREAS, ENGINEER is prepared to provide said additional services identified in this 
Amendment. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises contained herein, the parties hereto 
agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 
1. PROJECT SCOPE. 

This Amendment requires ENGINEER to prepare and perform an Aquatic Resource 
Protection Plan to secure all required permits from the United States Fish and 
Wildlife Service. 
 



2 

 

2. CHANGE IN CONTRACT AMOUNT.  
As compensation for the additional work, BAMA shall pay ENGINEER in accordance 
with the terms as a change in the contract amount; 
 
Original Contract Amount executed September 6, 2022:                $ 42,000.00 
Amendment No. 1                    $15,000.00 
Amendment No. 2                    $57,000.00 
Amendment No. 3                        $5,000.00 
  
                              
Revised Total Contract Amount      $119,000.00 
 

3. AMENDED PROJECT SCHEDULE 
The schedule for Amendment No. 3 is 90 days from Notice to Proceed. 

 
4. EFFECTIVE DATE AND AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED. 

This Amendment No. 3 is effective upon signature of both parties.   
 

Except as amended hereby, all terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect 
without modification or change.   
 

 
 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK 




		2023-09-07T10:59:48-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




